



5 DECADES OF UNEARTHING ENERGY

संदर्भ संख्या: सी.आई.एल/वि.प्र.(संप्रप्र)/2025/ 342

दिनांक: 23.08.2025

सेवा में,

The General Manager (CMC)

ECL/BCCL/CCL/NCL/WCL/SECL/MCL/CMPDIL

The General Manager, NEC

विषय: Amendment in eligibility criteria in MDO Underground tenders – incorporation of provision for legal binding agreement with manufacturer of Continuous Miner or his authorized agent/dealer.

महोदय,

As communicated by the Company Secretary by e-mail dated 22.08.2025, CFDs, CIL in their 393rd meeting held on 21.08.2025 has approved amendments in eligibility criteria in MDO Underground tenders – incorporation of provision for legal binding agreement with manufacturer of Continuous Miner or his authorized agent/dealer.

The approved amendments are enclosed herewith as **Annexure – I.**

भवदीय,

विभाग अध्यक्ष (संप्रप्र)

सी.आई.एल.

प्रतिलिपी:

1. ED (Co-ord), CIL
2. TS DT, CIL
3. GM (Vigilance), CIL HQ
4. Company Secretary, CIL HQ
5. GM (System), CIL – with request to upload in CIL website.

Sl. No	Existing Clause	Amended Clause
1	<p>Clause 2.2.2 of Technical Capacity of RFB</p> <p>(i) For demonstrating its technical capacity and experience (the "Technical Capacity"), the Bidder shall have carried out, for itself or as a contractor or as a sub-contractor, extraction of coal from underground mine during the past 7 (seven) years ending on the last day of the [****specify month previous to the month in which Bids are invited****], such that the total quantity of coal extracted from any single underground mine by 'Mass production technology' during any period of 1 (one) year (consecutive 365 days) (the "qualifying period") within the aforesaid period of 7 (seven) years is more than [50 % of the maximum annual coal production requirement for the Project (in million tonnes) or 0.3 million tonnes whichever is less]</p>	<p>Clause 2.2.2 of Technical Capacity of RFB</p> <p>For demonstrating its technical capacity and experience (the "Technical Capacity"), the Bidder shall have carried out,</p> <p>i. for itself,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">OR</p> <p>ii. as a contractor or as a sub-contractor</p> <p style="text-align: center;">OR</p> <p>iii. have legal binding agreement with the manufacturer of Continuous miner or his authorized agent / dealer (provided such authorized agent / dealer has such delegation of power on behalf of the Manufacturer to do so) which have successfully manufactured and supplied Continuous Miner for</p> <p>extraction of coal from underground mine during the past 7 (seven) years ending on the last day of the [****specify month previous to the month in which Bids are invited****], such that the total quantity of coal extracted from any single underground mine by 'Mass production technology' during any period of 1 (one) year (consecutive 365 days) (the "qualifying period") within the aforesaid period of 7 (seven) years is more than [50 % of the maximum annual coal production requirement for the Project (in million tonnes) or 0.3 million tonnes whichever is less]</p>
2	<p>Point 9.1 of NIT: Document Required for Technical Capacity:</p> <p>For substantiating the quantity of actual work executed during the period for which experience is claimed, Bidders are required to furnish the following information online:</p>	<p>Point 9.1 of NIT: Document Required for Technical Capacity:</p> <p>For substantiating the quantity of actual work executed during the period for which experience is claimed, Bidders are required to furnish the following information online:</p>



<p>(a) Start date and end date of qualifying period (such that the difference between the end date and start date does not exceed 365 days);</p> <p>(b) Nature of experience (as a contractor or sub-contractor or mine owner), of qualifying experience;</p> <p>(c) Reference number of the document(s), of qualifying experience in the following manner:</p> <p>(i) in case of a contractor, work order/agreement number;</p> <p>(ii) in case of a sub-contractor, work order/agreement number from the employer and the principal employer; and</p> <p>(iii) in case of an owner of mine/project, reference number of the document(s) evidencing the ownership/title rights to the mine/ project and for operation of mine/ project.</p> <p>(d) Start date and end date of qualifying experience;</p> <p>(The start date and the end date of qualifying experience must fall on or between the start date and the end date of the qualifying period)</p> <p>(e) Executed eligible extracted quantity of coal within the start date and end date;</p> <p>(As per Sl. No. 9 of the format provided at Annex-II to Appendix I of RFB) submitted by the</p>	<p>(a) Start date and end date of qualifying period (such that the difference between the end date and start date does not exceed 365 days);</p> <p>(b) Nature of experience (as a contractor or sub-contractor or mine owner or bidder having legal binding agreement with the manufacturer of Continuous miner or his authorized agent / dealer), of qualifying experience.</p> <p>(c) Reference number of the document(s), of qualifying experience in the following manner:</p> <p>(i) in case of a contractor, work order/agreement number;</p> <p>(ii) in case of a sub-contractor, work order/agreement number from the employer and the principal employer; and</p> <p>(iii) in case of an owner of mine/project, reference number of the document(s) evidencing the ownership/title rights to the mine/ project and for operation of mine/ project.</p> <p>(iv) Legally binding agreement having reference number with a manufacturing organization or his authorized agent / dealer.</p> <p>(d) Start date and end date of qualifying experience;</p> <p>(The start date and the end date of qualifying experience must fall on or between the start date and the end date of the qualifying period)</p> <p>(e) Executed eligible extracted quantity of coal within the start date and end date;</p> <p>(As per Sl. No. 9 of the format provided at Annex-II to Appendix I of</p>
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

	<p>Bidder, for qualifying experience)</p> <p>(f) Scanned copies of the documents as specified in Paragraph 10 of the NIT, in relation to Technical Capacity.</p>	<p>RFB) submitted by the Bidder, for qualifying experience)</p> <p>(f) Scanned copies of the documents as specified in Paragraph 10 of the NIT, in relation to Technical Capacity.</p>
3	<p>Point No. 2 of Table of NIT</p> <p>i) For qualifying experience of the Bidder against the eligibility criteria as sought online as contractor/ sub-contractor:</p> <p>(a) In case the qualifying experience of a Member</p> <p>(b) Copy of the work order issued by the relevant issuing authority, employer</p> <p>(c) Copy of the employer's certificate</p> <p>ii) For qualifying experience of the Bidder against the eligibility criteria as sought online as a mine/ project owner:</p> <p>(a) Copy of mining lease/rights</p> <p>(b) Copy of the permission for opening/ operating the mine;</p>	<p>Point No. 2 of Table of NIT</p> <p>i) For qualifying experience of the Bidder against the eligibility criteria as sought online as contractor/ sub-contractor:</p> <p>(a) In case the qualifying experience of a Member</p> <p>(b) Copy of the work order issued by the relevant issuing authority, employer</p> <p>(c) Copy of the employer's certificate</p> <p>ii) For qualifying experience of the Bidder against the eligibility criteria as sought online as a mine/ project owner:</p> <p>(a) Copy of mining lease/rights</p> <p>(b) Copy of the permission for opening/ operating the mine;</p> <p>(c) Copy of the latest certified mining plan</p>

<p>(c) Copy of the latest certified mining plan</p> <p>(d) Copy of submissions made to the relevant statutory</p> <p>iii) Annex II (provided at Appendix I of RFB) duly filled in and uploaded, for qualifying experience.</p> <p>Note: In case the Bidder is a Consortium, the above documents are to be submitted in respect of the Member(s) whose Technical Capacity is furnished and relied upon.</p>	<p>iii) For qualifying experience of Bidder against Legally binding agreement with a manufacturing organization or his authorized agent / dealer</p> <p>a) Legally binding agreement with a manufacturing organization or his authorized agent / dealer (provided that such authorized agent / dealer has such delegation of power on behalf of the Manufacturer to do so) which has successfully manufactured and the agreement must clearly confirm that the bidder would have all the supports and services from the said manufacturing organization or his authorized agent / dealer for supply, operation and maintenance of the continuous miner (s) to be deployed for the purpose of this Contract and shall be valid during the entire Contract Period.</p> <p>b) In case of an agreement with foreign manufacturing organization, the Certificate showing that the foreign manufacturing organization is a manufacturer of Continuous Miner.</p> <p>c) Satisfactory work completion/ execution certificate (includes completed / on-going works) issued by the employer stating the tonnage of coal produced along with method of extraction of coal and the period during which the work was executed.</p> <p>d) Work order, BOQ, TDS etc. may be sought during clarification or along with deficient documents.</p>
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



		<p>iv) Annex II (provided at Appendix I of RFB) duly filled in and uploaded, for qualifying experience.</p> <p>Note: In case the Bidder is a Consortium, the above documents are to be submitted in respect of the Member(s) whose Technical Capacity is furnished and relied upon.</p>
--	--	------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Modification Required in Table of ANNEX-II of Appendices to ITB

Sl. No.	Items	Particulars	Reference document attached	At page no. (of uploaded pdf file)
1.	Nature of experience (as owner / contractor /sub-contractor/ <u>bidder having legal binding agreement</u>)			
2.	Name of the underground mine/ project			
3.	Name and address of owner of mine/ project or employer awarding the work, as applicable			
4.	Work order ref. no. (in case of contractor / sub-contractor)/ Reference no. of document(s) showing ownership/title rights and for operation of mine/ project (in case of owner)			
5.	Legal Binding Agreement Reference No. in case of bidder having legal binding agreement			
6.	Percentage (%) share of the Bidder (100% in case of owner & single member; actual percentage share as consortium member)*			
6.	Period of qualifying experience# (not exceeding consecutive 365 days)			
a.	Start date (dd-mm-yyyy)			
b.	End date (dd-mm-yyyy)			
7.	Actual quantity of coal extracted (Mt)			
8.	Method of extraction of coal			
9.	Eligible extracted quantity of coal (Mt) (5 x 7)			